
 
 ACTION REPORT

December 10, 2019
FROM: Development Services
SUBJECT: Update of Development Impact Fees

 

 RECOMMENDATION:
1.  Determine the Development Impact Fee Study for future capital facilities is not a
project subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to
Public Resources Code section 21065, CEQA Guidelines section 15378(a) and (b)
(4), and section 10.59 of the City's 2019 Local CEQA Guidelines.  It has no
potential to result in a physical change to the environment or a reasonably
foreseeable indirect change to the environment, and it does not commit the City to
any project that could have a significant effect on the environment. Even if it is a
project subject to CEQA, it is exempt pursuant to sections 15273 and 15061(b)(3)
of the CEQA Guidelines and sections 3.10(d) and 3.07 of the City's 2019 Local
CEQA Guidelines because it is a funding mechanism intended to obtain "funds for
capital projects, necessary to maintain service within existing service areas. . . ."
and because it can be seen with absolute certainty that there is no possibility that
the activity in question may have a significant effect on the environment.
 
2.  Adopt Resolution No. 2019-____, a Resolution of the City Council of the City of
Fontana updating certain development impact fees, introducing three (3)
new development impact fees for future capital facilities, and reducing the impact
fees for senior housing (55+), one-story single-family homes, and multi-family
housing (0-2 bedrooms) projects that include 20% affordable units.

COUNCIL GOALS:
* To create a team by working together to provide stability and consistent policy
direction.
* To create a team by communicating Goals and Objectives to all sectors of the
community.
* To practice sound fiscal management by emphasizing capital formation.
* To practice sound fiscal management by fully funding liabilities and reserves.

DISCUSSION:
The City of Fontana has adopted development impact fees for certain capital
facilities that satisfy all legal requirements of the U.S. Constitution, the California
Constitution and the California Mitigation Fee Act (Government Code Section
66000 et. seq.).   The purpose is to ensure that all new development pays its "fair
share" of the cost of new infrastructure through a development fee program.
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2006 Fee Update: 
 
The last Development Impact Fee (DIF) update took place in 2006.  The City
Council approved Resolution No. 2006-46 on May 7, 2006 and updated the
following fees:
 

Sewer
Storm Drain
Public Facilities
Library
Police
Circulation (arterial streets, interchanges and median landscaping)

 
For various reasons, Park Fees and Fire Fees were not updated at that time. 
Therefore, Park Fees have not been updated since 2003 and Fire Fees have
not been updated since 1992.
 
2019 DIF Study:
 
With the adoption of the new 2018 General Plan, the City decided to initiate an
update to the DIF program to accommodate new planned growth within the
community.  In September 2018, the City Council approved a contract with David
Taussig & Associates (DTA) for the purpose of preparing a Development Impact
Fee (DIF) update to the existing fee program by preparing a new AB 1600 Fee
Justification Study. The need for the fee study is driven by changes in
demographics, facility requirements and time inflated facility costs.  The following
fees were analyzed:
 

Parks
Public Facilities
Fire
Library
Police
Landscape Median
Storm Drain
Sewer

 
There are three (3) development impact fees not included in the DTA Study:
 
Circulation - Pursuant to the County-wide Measure I Nexus Study and Fee
Program, each agency charges a development mitigation fee to pay for the
construction of transportation infrastructure, including major arterials and freeway
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interchanges, with the program administered by the San Bernardino County
Transportation Authority (SBCTA).  This fee is typically required to be reviewed
biannually.  The City recently received a letter in September 2019 requesting that
each jurisdiction conduct a review of its Nexus Study project costs for both arterials
and freeway interchanges.  Therefore, staff will be conducting a separate review for
this fee and if there is a change, will bring it back to the City Council for review. 
 
Inclusionary Housing- The Inclusionary Housing Fee was adopted in 2012 and
staff is not recommending an update at this time.
 
North Fontana Conservation Program  - This fee program is currently being
studied by consultants currently under contract and staff anticipates the update to
be brought to the City Council some time in 2020.
 
There are two (2) fees remaining the same:
 
Storm Drain and Sewer Fees - After further review, both the consultant and staff
agreed that the Storm Drain and Sewer fees be maintained at their current level as
it was determined that the revenue generated by the current fees was sufficient to
fund the developer required fair share cost of the infrastructure through the build-out
period.  It was further recommended that the fees be reviewed and adjusted each
year by the California Construction Cost Index (CCCI).
 
Finally, staff is recommending three (3) new fees be approved for "Local
Transportation Facilities" that are not included in the Measure I regional
circulation fee program.  These proposed fees are as follows:
 

Local Transportation
Local Arterials
Traffic Signals

 
Assumptions:
 
The following assumptions were made when calculating the new fees:
 

All future units that are subject to a Development Agreement (Monarch Hills,
Arboretum, and Summit at Rosena Specific Plans) are not included in this
study;

 
All revenues related to the existing fees listed above were included as of May
1, 2019;

 
Statistics:

 
The 2019 population figure of 212,000 
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The build-out population figure of 261,465 consistent with the new
General Plan 
4.0 persons per household for single family 
3.8 persons per household for multi-family 
Employees per 1,000 sf for commercial = 2.19 
Employees per 1,000 sf for industrial - .64

 
Included land in the City's Sphere of Influence consistent with the General Plan

 
The new transportation fees are eligible for fee credits similar to the City's
current policy. 

 
Methodology:
 
The methodology used by DTA to establish the development impact fees used in the
study is based on a "Plan", such as a Master Plan of Facilities, Capital Improvement
Plan or City General Plan.  These facility plans identify a finite set of facilities
needed by the City and are developed according to assessments of facilities
needs.  Using this Plan-Based approach, specific costs can be projected and
assigned to all land uses planned.  Facilities costs can then be allocated in
proportion to the demand caused by each type of future development.  This Plan-
based approach is used for all of the fees generated in the report. 
 
DTA worked closely with staff to develop the list of facilities to be included in the fee
study.  This "Needs List" is intended to be the document which identifies the
facilities eligible to be financed through the levy of the development impact fee on
new development. 
 
Stakeholder Outreach:
 
On September 26, 2019, a draft copy of the Development Impact Fee Justification
Study prepared by DTA was mailed to a list of interested parties (see attached
letter).  The City has had several discussions and correspondence with the BIA and
NAIOP and has received responses from both organizations (see attached). Both
organizations were supportive of the fee changes and staff incorporated several
suggestions from the BIA that helped clarify the new fees. 
 
The following is a summary of the results of the study:
 
Park Development Fees:
 
The Fee Study includes a component for the development of new park and
recreation facilities to serve new residential development for the City through
2035.  
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The fee amount for park facilities is calculated for both new and existing
development  for the eight (8) park facilities on the needs list consistent with the
proposed Park Master Plan.  The facilities include: a new community center in South
Fontana and the core of the City, new parks in underserved areas, a new park in
North Fontana, the 210 Sports Park, a Downtown linear park on the PE Trail, and
additional parks and trail improvements (see Pages 60-63 of study).  The following
table shows the results: 
 

Parks PROPOSED
FEES

EXISTING
FEES

CHANGE
IN FEE

SINGLE-FAMILY
$ per UNIT $6,633 $6,500 $133 

MULTI-FAMILY
$ per UNIT

0-2 BEDROOMS
$6,301  $1,161.63 

MULTI-FAMILY
$ per UNIT

3+ BEDROOMS
$6,633  $651.30 

TOWNHOME/CONDO  $5,981.70  
APARTMENTS  $5,139.37  

MOBILE HOMES  $5,476.44  
 
 

Fire Fees:
 
Pursuant to the 2018 Fontana Fire Protection District Strategic Plan approved by
City Council on January 22, 2019 (FFD 2019-02), the Fire Department has
identified the need for additional fire protection facilities and equipment including a
station training tower, a fire station relocation, and additional vehicle acquisitions
(see Pages 45-48 of study).  The results are as follows:
 

Fire Facilities PROPOSED
FEES

EXISTING
FEES

CHANGE
IN FEE

SINGLE-
FAMILY

$ per UNIT
$369 $164 $205

MULTI-
FAMILY

$ per UNIT
0-2

BEDROOMS

$350 $164 $186

MULTI-
FAMILY

$ per UNIT
3+

BEDROOMS

$369 $164 $205

COMMERCIAL
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($ per SF) $0.101 $0.250 $ (.149)
INDUSTRIAL

($ per SF) $0.029 $0.100 $ (.071)

 
 
 
 
Police Facilities Fees:
 
In order to serve new development through the year 2035, the Police Department
has identified the need to continue the Civic Center Station buildout (40,000 sf),
lease a new 1,200 sf Sub-Station, purchase of additional vehicles and equipment,
and acquire land for additional parking (see Pages 49-52 of study).  The following
are the proposed fees:
 

Police
Facilities

PROPOSED
FEES

EXISTING
FEES

CHANGE
IN FEE

SINGLE-
FAMILY

$ per UNIT
$472 $526.52 $ (54.52)

MULTI-
FAMILY

$ per UNIT
0-2

BEDROOMS

$448 $710.80 $(262.80)

MULTI-
FAMILY

$ per UNIT
3+

BEDROOMS

$472 $710.80 $(238.80)

COMMERCIAL
($ per SF) $0.129 $0.526 $ (.397)

INDUSTRIAL
($ per SF) $0.038 $0.131 $ (.093)

 
 
 
 
 
Public Facilities:
 
In order to serve future development through General Plan build-out, staff has
identified the need for new public works and government facilities, specifically a
proposed 20,000 sf corporate yard expansion with land acquisition totaling 15
parcels, and a downtown parking structure with a 130-space capacity (see
Pages 53-55 of study).  The results of this analysis are as follows:
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Public
Facilities

PROPOSED
FEES

EXISTING
FEES

CHANGE
IN FEE

SINGLE-
FAMILY

$ per UNIT
$445 $796.26 $(351.26)

MULTI-
FAMILY

$ per UNIT
0-2

BEDROOMS

$423 $358.32 $64.68

MULTI-
FAMILY

$ per UNIT
3+

BEDROOMS

$445 $358.32 $86.68

COMMERCIAL
($ per SF) $0.122 $0.398 $ (.276)

INDUSTRIAL
($ per SF) $0.036 $0.398 $ (.362)

 
Library Facilities Fees:
 
Development Fees collected from new development will be used for the acquisition
of books and materials, required replacement and remodeling and capital
improvements with a life exceeding 5 years (see Pages 56-59 of study).  The fees
are as follows:
 

Library PROPOSED
FEES

EXISTING
FEES

CHANGE
IN FEE

SINGLE-
FAMILY

$ per UNIT
$99 $533.30 $(434.30)

MULTI-
FAMILY

$ per UNIT
0-2

BEDROOMS

$94 $239.99 $(145.99)

MULTI-
FAMILY

$ per UNIT
3+

BEDROOMS

$99 $239.99 $(140.99)

COMMERCIAL
($ per SF) $0.027 $0.042 $ (.015)

INDUSTRIAL $0.008 $0.042 $ (.034)
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($ per SF)
 
Landscape Median Fees:
 
Landscape Medians serve the residents and employees of Fontana by providing
attractive roadway planters and tree-lined streets which are central to a
community's character and help to maintain and increase property value throughout
the City.  The study identifies a list of the remaining medians needed in the
City (see Pages 33-37 of study).  The fee proposed is as follows:
 

Landscape
Median

PROPOSED
FEES

EXISTING
FEES

CHANGE
IN FEE

SINGLE-
FAMILY

$ per UNIT
$279 $573.20 $(294.20)

MULTI-
FAMILY

$ per UNIT
0-2

BEDROOMS

$265 $348.51 $ (83.51)

MULTI-
FAMILY

$ per UNIT
3+

BEDROOMS

$279 $348.51 $ (69.51)

COMMERCIAL
($ per SF) $0.076 $0.872 $ (.796)

INDUSTRIAL
($ per SF) $0.022 $0.348 $ (.326)

OFFICE
($ per SF) $0.076 $0.698 $ (.622)

 
 
 
 
 
Local Transportation Fee (New):
 
The new Local Transportation Facilities Fee will include infrastructure necessary for
safe and efficient pedestrian and bicyclist friendly environments including street,
sidewalks, and pathways that are attractive, convenient and safe for active
transportation modes and which embodies the Healthy Fontana model.  The needs
list reflects those improvements listed in the City's Active Transportation
Plan approved by the City Council in November 2017, and which are not a part of
the Measure I regional Circulation Fees (see Pages 29-33 of study).  The new
proposed Local Transportation Fee is as follows: 
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FACILITY

RESIDENTIAL NON-RESIDENTIAL

SINGLE-
FAMILY

$ per
UNIT

MULTI-
FAMILY

$ per UNIT
0-2

BEDROOMS

MULTI-
FAMILY

$ per UNIT
3+

BEDROOMS

COMMERCIAL
($ per SF)

INDUSTRIAL
($ per SF)

Local
Transportation $792 $752 $792 $0.217 $0.063

                                                     
Local Arterials Fee (New):
 
The new Local Arterials fee includes the infrastructure necessary to improve local
four-lane arterials due to new development.  This fee will cover areas not covered
by the regional Measure I Nexus list and will include street widening and the
construction and expansion of curbs/gutters, sidewalks, streetlights and other
improvements (see Pages 37-41 of study).  The new Local Arterial fee is as follows:
 

FACILITY

RESIDENTIAL NON-RESIDENTIAL

SINGLE-
FAMILY

$ per
UNIT

MULTI-
FAMILY

$ per UNIT
0-2

BEDROOMS

MULTI-
FAMILY

$ per UNIT
3+

BEDROOMS

COMMERCIAL
($ per SF)

INDUSTRIAL
($ per SF)

Local
Arterials $443 $421 $443 $0.121 $0.035

 
Traffic Signal Fee (New):
 
Traffic signals benefit existing residents and employees by providing safe and
efficient access at intersections to roads and highways.  City engineering staff
have identified 26 local traffic signals to be funded with the fees collected and that
are not included in the Measure I Nexus list (see Pages 42-44 of study).  The new
Traffic Signal fee is as follows:
 

FACILITY

RESIDENTIAL NON-RESIDENTIAL

SINGLE-
FAMILY

$ per
UNIT

MULTI-
FAMILY

$ per UNIT
0-2

BEDROOMS

MULTI-
FAMILY

$ per UNIT
3+

BEDROOMS

COMMERCIAL
($ per SF)

INDUSTRIAL
($ per SF)

Traffic
Signals $137 $131 $137 $0.038 $0.011
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Workshop Comments on October 22, 2019: 
 
On October 22, 2019, staff conducted a workshop with the City Council to discuss
the DIF study and to receive comments regarding existing and proposed fee
policies.  The results were as follows:
 
Infill Development
 
On September 13, 2016 the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 1748 and
Resolution No. 2016-81 amending the definition of "Infill" as it applies to the
reduction of specific development impact fees.  The following language was
adopted:
 
"Infill means all parcels located south of Baseline Avenue, north of the I-10
Freeway, east of Etiwanda Avenue, and west of Maple Avenue or any lot or
parcel within any area of the city, where the lot is five (5) gross acres or less,
where at least 80% of the land within a 300 foot radius of the site has been
developed, and where water, sewer, streets, schools, and fire protection have
already been developed are provided.  This includes all residential,
commercial and industrial parcels with the exception of those parcels that
have a previously approved Fee Agreement or Development Agreement with
the City of Fontana."
 
Projects that meet this criteria receive a 50% reduction of all development impact
fees with the exception of pass-thru fees, sewer master connection fees, Measure I
Circulation Fees and Inclusionary/Affordable housing fees.  The "infill" program has
been in place for over 12 years and has been very successful in assisting
development in the core of the City.  Therefore , staff recommended this policy
remain in place and the City Council agreed.
 
Accessory Dwelling Units (ADUs) 
 
Due to the volume of legislation recently approved regarding the city's ability to
regulate size, location, and impact fees for ADU's, the City's ordinance and fee
schedule will need to be amended.  Therefore, staff informed the Council that this
item would be brought back at a future date for City Council review. 
 
Fee Reductions for non-profits (e.g. churches, public schools, service
organizations)
 
Staff inquired as to whether the City Council wanted to provide a fee reduction or
exemption for churches, non-profits, service organizations, etc.  There was no
support from the Council to provide such reduction or exemption.
 

Page 231 of 486

Regular City Council Meeting - December 10, 2019



 
 
 
Fee Incentives for Downtown
 
Staff inquired about possible fee incentives for projects in the downtown area. 
However, staff also indicated that this could be considered next year after the SB 2
Planning Grant recently awarded by the State is received by the City.  At that time
the City Council can consider any incentives for housing in the downtown.
 
Multi-Family (0-2 Bedrooms) /Senior Housing/One-Story SFR Incentives 
 
There was a concern raised at the workshop about the increase in the multi-family
fees for 0-2 bedrooms  by approximately $2,200 per unit.    The Council asked staff
to reach out to representatives/developers in the apartment industry to get their
feedback.  Those representatives had the following comments:
 

 "You cannot pencil the cost of the land, buildings and fees against the
amount of rent collected...losing proposition".

 
 "In apartments the cost to break even is derived from the debt you carry and

rents you collect.  Much harder in this environment to build anything
affordable in the Market Rate Community".

 
It was suggested that these types of projects be provided an incentive to
build, similar to the 50% infill development fee reduction. A fee reduction would also
be consistent with Municipal Code Section 14-70(E) which "encourages the
construction and availability of affordable housing by providing incentives" and by
providing "incentives...to promote a variety of housing options..." as outlined in the
City's approved Housing Element and recently adopted General Plan.
 
It has also been a goal of the City to provide housing for the 55+ senior community
that could also include one-story homes. Therefore, staff is recommending the
following:
 
A 50% fee reduction for senior (55+) housing;
 
A 50% fee reduction for one-story single-family homes;
 
A 50% reduction for multi-family (0-2 units) projects that provide 20% affordable
units.
  
Effective Date/Grandfathered Projects:
 
If the City Council approves the proposed resolution at tonight's meeting, the new
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fees will go into effect February 8, 2020.  Staff is recommending the
following policy to address projects currently in process with the City:
 
"If an entitlement application is approved by the Planning Commission
and/or City Council or the Director of Community Development after the
February 8, 2020 effective date but prior to July 1, 2020, that project may
choose to pay either the existing development fees or the updated fees.  If
the project application is disapproved by the Planning Commission and/or
City Council or Director of Community Development, or expires after
approval by the Planning Commission and/or City Council or Director of
Community Development but before a building permit has been issued for
the project, any new application submittal of the project will be subject to
the new fees."
 
This will give developers time to get their entitlements in place pursuant to their pro
formas and other financial arrangements. Also, since some of the fees were
reduced it provides the option for a developer to schedule a project approval to take
advantage of a possible fee reduction.

FISCAL IMPACT:
Revenue generated by development impact fees pays for millions of dollars of
infrastructure each year.

MOTION:
Approve staff recommendation.

SUBMITTED BY:

APPROVED BY:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description: Type:

Resolution No. 2019-____ Backup Material

Exhibit "A" - Development Impact Fees Backup Material
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                                        ../AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=18214&ItemID=13286


Exhibit "B" - Development Impact Fee Justification Study dated December 10, 2019 Backup Material

Ltr to Stakeholders dated September 26, 2019 Backup Material

BIA support email dated October 22, 2019 Backup Material

NAIOP support letter dated October 16, 2019 Backup Material

ITEM: PH-D
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RESOLUTION NO. 2019- 
  

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

FONTANA, CALIFORNIA UPDATING CERTAIN 

DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES, INTRODUCING THREE (3) 

NEW DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEES FOR FUTURE CAPITAL 

FACILITIES, AND REDUCING THE IMPACT FEES FOR 

SENIOR HOUSING (55+), ONE-STORY SINGLE-FAMILY 

HOMES, AND MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING (0-2 BEDROOMS) 

PROJECTS THAT INCLUDE 20% AFFORDABLE UNITS 

 
  

WHEREAS, the City of Fontana has conducted an extensive analysis of its capital 
facilities, the costs reasonably borne of constructing those facilities, the beneficiaries of 
these services, and the revenues produced by those paying fees and charges for capital 
facilities; and 
 

WHEREAS, certain current fees charged for capital facilities provided by the City do 
not fully recover the actual costs of providing such facilities; and 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Sections 66016 and 66018, the specific 
fees charged must be adopted by the City Council by Resolution, after providing notice and 
holding a public hearing; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that incentives are needed to address 
the shortage of affordable housing in the City and the region. Pursuant to  Municipal Code 
Section 14-70 (E) “the City Council shall encourage the construction and availability of 
affordable housing in multi-family rental projects by providing incentives”, and has 
determined that a reduction in development impact fees for multi-family rental 0-2 
bedrooms that includes 20% affordable units, senior (55+) projects/units, and one-story 
single-family homes, is appropriate to provide that incentive; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council has duly noticed and conducted a public hearing on 
December 10, 2019 concerning the adoption of certain fees. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, determined, and ordered by the City 
Council of the City of Fontana that: 

 

Section 1.   The update of certain Development Impact Fees and the introduction of 
three (3) new Development Impact Fees for various City capital facilities is hereby 
approved and adopted as set forth in Exhibit “A” and more fully described in the 
Development Impact Fee Justification Study set forth in Exhibit “B” to this resolution. 
 

Section 2.   The development impact fees for senior housing (55+) one-story single-
family homes shall be reduced by 50%.  This reduction shall not include pass-thru 
fees, sewer master connection fees, Measure I circulation fees, or Inclusionary 
Housing fees. 
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Resolution No. 2019-_____ 

 

 

Section 3. The development impact fees for Multi-Family 0-2 bedroom units shall 
be reduced by 50% if the project includes at least 20% of the total units in the 
development affordable to low-income residents pursuant to the requirements of 
Article IV of the Municipal Code.  This reduction shall not include pass-thru fees, 
sewer master connection fees or Measure I circulation fees.   The Inclusionary 
Housing fee will be waived with the inclusion of the 20% affordable units. 

 

Section 4.   Henceforth, Development Impact Fees may be revised from time to 
time by resolution of the City Council, in accordance with state law.  The fee 
schedule may be adjusted by Resolution on January 1 of each year (or sooner as 
directed by City Council) by a percentage equal to the California Construction Cost 
Index (CCCI) for the preceding 12 months.  This section of the Resolution being 
considered as enabling and directive in compliance with the Mitigation Fee Act, 
Government Code Section 66000 et seq. 

 

Section 5.   Upon the effective date of the adoption of a specific fee set forth in this 
Resolution, that portion of any prior Resolution, which pertains to and is inconsistent 
with the adoption of such fee, shall no longer be in effect.  Development fees, as 
listed in Exhibit “A”, in accordance with Government Code Section 66000 et al shall 

be in effect as of February 8, 2020 (60-day minimum). 

 

Section 6.    If an entitlement application is approved by the Planning Commission 
and/or City Council or Director of Community Development after the February 8, 
2020 effective date but prior to July 1, 2020 that project may choose to pay either 
the existing development fees or the updated fees.  If the project application is 
disapproved by the Planning Commission and/or City Council or Director of 
Community Development, or expires after approval by the Planning Commission 
and/or City Council or Director of Community Development but before a building 
permit has been issued for the project, any new application submittal of the project 
will be subject to the new fees. 

 

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 10th day of December, 2019. 
 
 

 

READ AND APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 
 
 
_____________________________________ 

City Attorney 
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Resolution No. 2019-_____ 

 
 
 
 

I, Tonia Lewis, City Clerk of the City of Fontana, and Ex-Officio Clerk of the City 
Council do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is the actual resolution duly and 
regularly adopted by the City Council at a regular meeting on the 10th day of December, 
2019, by the following vote to-wit: 
 

AYES:   

NOES:   

ABSENT:   
 
_________________________________ 

City Clerk of the City of Fontana 
 
 
 
_________________________________ 

Mayor of the City of Fontana 
 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 
 _____________________________ 
City Clerk    
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City of Fontana 
Exhibit A 

Development Impact Fees (Effective February 8, 2020) 
 

FACILITY 

RESIDENTIAL  NON-RESIDENTIAL 

Single-Family 
$ per Unit 

Multi-Family   
$ per unit          

0-2 Bedrooms 

Multi-Family   
$ per unit         

3+ Bedrooms 

Commercial      
($ per SF) 

Industrial           
($ per SF) 

            

A. Local Transportation  $792  $752  $792  $0.217  $0.063  

B. Local Arterials $443  $421  $443  $0.121  $0.035  

C. Traffic Signals $137  $131  $137  $0.038  $0.011  

D. Landscape/Median $279  $265  $279  $0.076  $0.022  

            

            

E. Fire Facilities $369  $350  $369  $0.101  $0.029  

            

F. Police Facilities $472  $448  $472  $0.129  $0.038  

            

G. Public Facilities $445  $423  $445  $0.122  $0.036  

            

H. Library $99  $94  $99  $0.027  $0.008  

            

I. Parks $6,633  $6,301  $6,633  - - 
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Facility Name
Total Cost for 

Facility

Off-Setting 

Revenues

Net Cost to 

City

Percent of Cost 

Allocated to 

New 

Development

Cost Allocated 

to New 

Development

Policy 

Background or 

Objective

Active Transportation Plan
1 Cypress- Highland Ave to Valencia Ave. - Construct Class II Bike Lanes 42,400$             -$                   42,400$             14.00% $5,934 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

2 Alder Ave- Baseline Ave to Randall Ave. - Construct Class II Bike Lanes 297,360$           -$                   297,360$           14.00% $41,618 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
3 Mangoe Ave- Foothill Blvd to Merrill Ave. - Construct Class II Bike Lanes 118,000$           -$                   118,000$           14.00% $16,515 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
4 Sierra Ave- Slover Ave to Jurupa Ave. Construct Class IV Bike Lanes 140,390$           -$                   140,390$           14.00% $19,649 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
5 Juniper Ave- Baseline Ave to Foothill Blvd. Construct Class III Bike Lanes 16,000$             -$                   16,000$             14.00% $2,239 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
6 Juniper Ave- Foothill Blvd to Merrill Ave. - Construct Class II Bikes Lanes 118,000$           -$                   118,000$           14.00% $16,515 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

7 Miller Ave- Beech Ave  to Maple Ave. - Construct Class II Bike Lanes 444,860$           -$                   444,860$           14.00% $62,261 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
8 Merrill Ave - Citrus Ave to Mango Ave. - Construct Class  II Bike Lanes 149,860$           -$                   149,860$           14.00% $20,974 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
9 Merrill Ave - Mango Ave to Alder Ave. Construct Class II Bike Lanes 88,500$             -$                   88,500$             14.00% $12,386 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

10 Merrill Ave- Alder Ave to Maple Ave. - Construct Class II Bike Lanes 88,500$             -$                   88,500$             14.00% $12,386 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

11 San Bernardino Ave- Fontana Ave to Alder Ave. - Construct Class II Bike Lanes 328,040$           -$                   328,040$           14.00% $45,912 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
12 Foothill Blvd- Hemlock Ave to Sultana Ave. - Construct Class II Bike Lanes 49,560$             -$                   49,560$             14.00% $6,936 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
13 Foothill Blvd- Almeria Ave to Citrus Ave. - Construct Class II Bike Lanes 44,840$             -$                   44,840$             14.00% $6,276 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
14 Citrus Ave- Foothill Blvd to Valley Blvd. - Construct Class II Bike Lanes 295,000$           -$                   295,000$           14.00% $41,287 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
15 Arrow Blvd- Palmetto Ave to Almeria Ave. - Construct Class IV Bike Lanes 278,000$           -$                   278,000$           14.00% $38,908 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

16 SCE Coridor- Riverside Ave to Mange Ave. - Construct Class I Bike Lanes 6,820,000$        -$                   6,820,000$        14.00% $954,508 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
17 SCE Coridor- Bridlepath to Parkside Way. - Construct Class I Bike Lanes 3,520,000$        -$                   3,520,000$        14.00% $492,649 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
18 City Boundary- SCE to Wilson Rd. - Construct Class I Bike Lanes 1,100,000$        -$                   1,100,000$        14.00% $153,953 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
19 SCE Coridor- Sierra Ave to East Ave. - Construct Class I Bike Lanes 14,300,000$      -$                   14,300,000$      14.00% $2,001,387 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
20 Highland Channel (North)- San Sevaine Rd to Knox Ave. - Construct Class I Bike Lanes 2,200,000$        -$                   2,200,000$        14.00% $307,906 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

21 Highland Channel (South)- Knox Ave to Victoria Ave. - Construct Class I Bike Lanes 5,500,000$       -$                   5,500,000$       14.00% $769,764 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
22 San Sevaine Channel- Victoria Ave to PE Trail. - Construct Class I Bike Lanes 1,100,000$        -$                   1,100,000$        14.00% $153,953 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

23 San Sevaine Channel- I-10 to Philadelphia Ave.-  Construct Class I Bike Lanes 5,500,000$       -$                   5,500,000$       14.00% $769,764 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
24 SCE South- San Sevaine Channel to Rancherias Dr. - Construct Class I Bike Lanes 1,760,000$        -$                   1,760,000$        14.00% $246,325 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

25 SCE South- Live Oak Ave to Poplar Ave.- Construct Class I Bike Lanes 2,420,000$        -$                   2,420,000$        14.00% $338,696 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
26 SCE South- Catawba Park to Locust Ave. - Construct Class I Bike Lanes 6,600,000$        -$                   6,600,000$        14.00% $923,717 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
27 Metrolink Trail Extension- Catawba Ave to Maple Ave. - Construct Class I Bike Lanes 6,600,000$        -$                   6,600,000$        14.00% $923,717 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

Existing / Offsetting Revenues -$                   
Subtotal 59,919,310$     -$                59,919,310$     $8,386,135

Landscaped Median
1 Slover Avenue Ave - Jasmine Ave to Sierra Ave. - Construct Raised Landscaped Median Center8,610,000$        -$                   8,610,000$        14.00% $1,205,031 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

2 Merrill Ave - Oleander Ave to Sierra Ave. - Construct Raised Landscaped Median Center 1,354,500$        -$                   1,354,500$        14.00% $189,572 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
3 Arrow Blvd - Citrus Ave to Juniper Ave. - Construct Raised Landscaped Median Center 1,424,500$        -$                   1,424,500$        14.00% $199,369 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

4 Arrow Blvd - Palmetto Ave to Alder Ave. - Construct Raised Landscaped Median Center 910,000$           -$                   910,000$           14.00% $127,361 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

5 South Highland Ave - Citrus Ave to Sierra Ave. - Construct Raised Landscaped Median Center 1,393,000$        -$                   1,393,000$        14.00% $194,960 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
6 Beech Ave - Cherry Ave to I-15 NB On-Ramp. - Construct Raised Landscaped Median Center 1,050,000$        -$                   1,050,000$        14.00% $146,955 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
7 Beech Ave - Baseline Ave to Miller Ave. - Construct Raised Landscaped Median Center 855,750$           -$                   855,750$           14.00% $119,768 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

8 Beech Ave - Slover Ave to Jurupa Ave. - Construct Raised Landscaped Median Center 1,604,400$        -$                   1,604,400$        14.00% $224,547 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
9 Etiwanda Ave - Slover Ave to Philadelphia Ave. - Construct Raised Landscaped Median Center5,392,380$        -$                   5,392,380$        14.00% $754,702 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

10 Mulberry Ave - Slover Ave to Santa Ana Ave. - Construct Raised Landscaped Median Center 896,000$           -$                   896,000$           14.00% $125,402 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
11 Citrus Ave - Sierra Lakes Pkwy to the 210 on/off Ramps. - Construct Raised Landscaped Median Center259,000$           -$                   259,000$           14.00% $36,249 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
12 Armstrong Rd - Jurupa Ave to Riverside County Limits. - Construct Raised Landscaped Median Center1,971,900$         -$                   1,971,900$         14.00% $275,981 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

13 Walnut Ave - missing gap between Helen Wy & Almeria Ave. - Construct Raised Landscaped Median Center91,392$              -$                   91,392$              14.00% $12,791 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
Existing / Offsetting Revenues 4,696,256$      -$                   

Subtotal 25,812,822$    4,696,256$      21,116,566$     $2,956,319

Local Streets (Arterials not on Measure I)

1 Alder Ave. - Needs Interchange (Complete) 689,394$           -$                   689,394$           14.00% $96,486 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE PROGRAM
PUBLIC FACILITIES NEEDS LIST 

A.  Traffic Facilities

Page 306 of 486

Regular City Council Meeting - December 10, 2019



2 Alder Ave. - Curb, gutter and sidewalk, add lanes 157,197$            -$                   157,197$            14.00% $22,001 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
3 Alder Ave. - Curb, gutter and sidewalk, add lanes 318,182$            -$                   318,182$            14.00% $44,532 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

4 Armstrong Road. - Add two lanes, curb gutter and sidewalk.  Project to add Class 1 multi-purpose trail1,047,348$         -$                   1,047,348$         14.00% $146,584 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

5 Beech Ave. - Improved to accommodate 4 lanes in each direction but is not at ultimate nor striped268,939$           -$                   268,939$           14.00% $37,640 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
6 Beech Ave. - Improved to accommodate 4 lanes in each direction but is not at ultimate nor striped125,000$           -$                   125,000$           14.00% $17,495 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

7 Beech Ave. - Improved to accommodate 4 lanes in each direction but is not at ultimate nor striped738,636$            -$                   738,636$            14.00% $103,377 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

8 Ceres Ave. - Improved to accommodate 4 lanes in each direction but is not at ultimate nor striped1,001,894$        -$                   1,001,894$        14.00% $140,222 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
9 Coyote Canyon Road. - Curb, gutter and sidewalk.  Add Class 1 multi-purpose trail 2,424,242$        -$                   2,424,242$        14.00% $339,290 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

10 Cypress - Saw-tooth project add sidewalk 1,018,939$         -$                   1,018,939$         14.00% $142,608 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
11 Cypress - Saw-tooth project add sidewalk 1,969,697$         -$                   1,969,697$         14.00% $275,673 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
12 East Street. - Minor widening, add sidewalk 491,477$            -$                   491,477$            14.00% $68,786 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
13 Etiwanda. - Add north bound lane, curb gutter and sidewalk. 2,759,848$        -$                   2,759,848$        14.00% $386,260 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
14 Etawanda. - Minor improvements, add sidewalk 930,114$            -$                   930,114$            14.00% $130,176 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

15 Juniper. - Curb and Sidewalk 145,833$            -$                   145,833$            14.00% $20,410 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
16 Juniper. - Curb and Sidewalk 379,167$            -$                   379,167$            14.00% $53,067 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
17 Juniper. - Curb and Sidewalk 1,003,788$         -$                   1,003,788$         14.00% $140,487 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
18 Knox Ave. Underpass appears to be wide enough to allow for two additional lanes 698,864$           -$                   698,864$           14.00% $97,811 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
19 Locust Ave. - Minor widening, curb gutter sidewalk additions 2,204,545$        -$                   2,204,545$        14.00% $308,542 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

20 Locust Ave. - Minor widening, curb gutter sidewalk additions 53,977$              -$                   53,977$              14.00% $7,555 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

21 Locust Ave. - Minor widening, curb gutter sidewalk additions 150,758$           -$                   150,758$           14.00% $21,100 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
22 Locust Ave. - Minor widening, curb gutter sidewalk additions 63,826$             -$                   63,826$             14.00% $8,933 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
23 Locust Ave. - Minor widening, curb gutter sidewalk additions 211,553$            -$                   211,553$            14.00% $29,608 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
24 Locust Ave. - Minor widening, curb gutter sidewalk additions 194,697$            -$                   194,697$            14.00% $27,249 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

25 Locust Ave. - Minor widening, curb gutter sidewalk additions 62,500$             -$                   62,500$             14.00% $8,747 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
26 Locust Ave. - Minor widening, curb gutter sidewalk additions 66,288$             -$                   66,288$             14.00% $9,277 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
27 Locust Ave. - Minor widening, curb gutter sidewalk additions 100,379$            -$                   100,379$            14.00% $14,049 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
28 Locust Ave. - Minor widening, curb gutter sidewalk additions 104,167$            -$                   104,167$            14.00% $14,579 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
29 Locust Ave. - Minor widening, curb gutter sidewalk additions 250,000$           -$                   250,000$           14.00% $34,989 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

30 Locust Ave. - Minor widening, curb gutter sidewalk additions 992,424$           -$                   992,424$           14.00% $138,897 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
31 Locust Ave. - Minor widening, curb gutter sidewalk additions 558,333$           -$                   558,333$           14.00% $78,143 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
32 Locust Ave. - Minor widening, curb gutter sidewalk additions 549,242$           -$                   549,242$           14.00% $76,870 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
33 Miller Ave. - Sidewalk gap closure 120,644$           -$                   120,644$           14.00% $16,885 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

34 Miller - Sidewalk gap closure 249,242$           -$                   249,242$           14.00% $34,883 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
35 Miller - Sidewalk gap closure 494,318$            -$                   494,318$            14.00% $69,183 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
36 Miller - Sidewalk gap closure 507,576$           -$                   507,576$           14.00% $71,039 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
37 Mulberry - Sidewalk 125,000$           -$                   125,000$           14.00% $17,495 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
38 Orange Way. - Sawtooth project 498,864$           -$                   498,864$           14.00% $69,820 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

39 Orange Way. - Sawtooth project 995,076$           -$                   995,076$           14.00% $139,268 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
40 Philadelphia. - Crosses R/R Tracks 312,500$           -$                   312,500$           14.00% $43,737 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
41 Philadelphia. - Crosses San Sevaine Channel 113,636$            -$                   113,636$            14.00% $15,904 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

42 Poplar. - Minor widening, curb gutter and sidewalk 1,376,515$         -$                   1,376,515$         14.00% $192,653 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
43 Poplar. - Minor widening, curb gutter and sidewalk 70,076$             -$                   70,076$             14.00% $9,808 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

44 Poplar. - Minor widening, curb gutter and sidewalk 248,106$           -$                   248,106$           14.00% $34,724 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
45 Production Ave. - Sidewalk Fully Improved 243,750$           -$                   243,750$           14.00% $34,115 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

46 Prodection Ave. Fully Developed 495,833$           -$                   495,833$           14.00% $69,395 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
47 Randall Ave. - Minor widening, curb gutter and sidewalk 250,379$           -$                   250,379$           14.00% $35,042 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

48 Randall Ave. - Minor widening, curb gutter and sidewalk 124,811$            -$                   124,811$            14.00% $17,468 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
49 Randall Ave. - Minor widening, curb gutter and sidewalk 123,106$            -$                   123,106$            14.00% $17,230 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
50 Randall Ave. - Minor widening, curb gutter and sidewalk 183,523$            -$                   183,523$            14.00% $25,685 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
51 Riverside Ave. - Street widening and full improvements 1,250,000$        -$                   1,250,000$        14.00% $174,946 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
52 Sierra. - Sawtooth project 198,864$           -$                   198,864$           14.00% $27,832 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

53 Summit Ave. - Full Street improvements. Lane addition 486,742$           -$                   486,742$           14.00% $68,123 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
54 Summit Ave. - Full Street improvements. Lane addition 1,003,788$         -$                   1,003,788$         14.00% $140,487 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
55 Summit Ave. - Full Street improvements. Lane addition 1,318,182$         -$                   1,318,182$         14.00% $184,489 Per the City Active Transportation Plan
56 Valley Blvd. Sawtooth, add sidewalk curb and gutter 987,879$            -$                   987,879$            14.00% $138,261 Per the City Active Transportation Plan

Existing / Offsetting Revenues
Subtotal 33,509,659$    -$                33,509,659$    $4,689,916

Traffic Signals (26)
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1 Merrill Ave./Cypress Ave. - Replace 2 way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
2 Arrow Blvd./Cypress Ave. - Replace 2 way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
3 Live Oak Ave./Village Dr. - Replace 2 way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
4 Cherry Ave./Banana Ave. - Replace All way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
5 Slover Ave./Almond Ave. - Replace 2 way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
6 Alder Ave./Marygold Ave. - Replace All way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
7 San Bernardino/Catawaba Ave. - Replace All way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
8 Slover Ave./Bananna Ave. - Replace 2 way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
9 Randall Ave./Mango Ave. - Replace All way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 

10 San Bernardino/Oleander - Replace All way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
11 Miller Ave./Locust Ave. - Replace All way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
12 RandallAve./Cypress Ave. - Replace All way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
13 Cherry Ave./Village Dr. - Replace All way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
14 San Bernardino/Mango Ave. - Replace All way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
15 Miller Ave./Juniper Ave. - Replace All way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
16 Randall Ave./Oleander Ave. - Replace All way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
17 Marley Ave./Pacific Ave. - Replace All way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
18 South Highland./Juniper Ave. - Replace 2 way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
19 Beech Ave./Walnut Ave. - Replace All way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
20 Juniper Ave./Valencia Ave. - Replace 2 way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
21 Walnut Ave./Juniper Ave. - Replace All way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
22 West Liberty/Miller Ave. - Replace All way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
23 Cypress Ave. /Walnut St. - Replace All way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
24 Randall Ave. /Pepper Ave. - Replace 2 way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
25 South Heritage /East Liberty Parkway - Replace 2 way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 
26 South Heritage /West Liberty Parkway - Replace 2 way stop with traffic signal - High Priority 400,000$           -$                400,000$           14.00% $55,983 Per the City 

Existing / Offsetting Revenues

Subtotal 10,400,000$   -$                10,400,000$   1,455,554$      

Total Traffic Facilities 129,641,791$   4,696,256$      124,945,535$  $17,487,924

1 New Parks in underserved areas (2) 20 Acres Each 34,000,000$     -$                   34,000,000$     11.68% $3,970,714 Parks Master Plan
2 New South Fontana Community Center 25,000,000$     -$                   25,000,000$     11.68% $2,919,642 Parks Master Plan
3 Park Improvements 30,000,000$     -$                   30,000,000$     11.68% $3,503,571 Parks Master Plan
4 Recreational Trails 19,000,000$      -$                   19,000,000$      11.68% $2,218,928 Parks Master Plan

5 New Park in North Fontana (20 acres) 20,000,000$     -$                   20,000,000$     70.00% $14,000,000 CIP
6 210 Sports Park 30,000,000$     -$                   30,000,000$     70.00% $21,000,000 CIP
7 Downtown Lineal Park on PE Trail 3,000,000$        -$                   3,000,000$        11.68% $350,357 CIP
8 New Community Center in Core of City 25,000,000$     -$                   25,000,000$     11.68% $2,919,642 CIP

Existing / Offsetting Revenues 2,204,022$      

Total Parks and Recreation Facilities 186,000,000$  2,204,022$      183,795,978$    $50,882,855

 

1 Corporate Yard Expansion  (Three phases of expansion)   37,200,000$      -$                   37,200,000$      14.00% $5,206,405
4 Proposed Parking Structure 130 spaces  (Downtown) 4,900,000$        -$                   4,900,000$        14.00% $685,790

Existing / Offsetting Revenues 8,424,378$      

Total Public Facilities 42,100,000$    8,424,378$      33,675,623$      5,892,195.13$  

 

D.  Fire Facilties

B.  Parks  Facilities

C.  Public Facilities 
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1 Station 80 with BC dorm and apparatus bay (Cherry-South Highland) 6,500,000$       -$                   6,500,000$       14.00% $909,721 Per the Fontana City Fire Department
2 Station 80 Training Tower/Facility  5,000,000$       -$                   5,000,000$       14.00% $699,786 Per the Fontana City Fire Department

3 Station 81 with 80' deep apparatus bay 6,500,000$       -$                   6,500,000$       14.00% $909,721 Per the Fontana City Fire Department

4 Station 77 Re-location 6,500,000$       -$                   6,500,000$       14.00% $909,721 Per the Fontana City Fire Department
5 Medic Engine 80 1,000,000$        -$                   1,000,000$        14.00% $139,957 Per the Fontana City Fire Department

6 Medic Truck 80 1,700,000$        -$                   1,700,000$        14.00% $237,927 Per the Fontana City Fire Department

7 Medic Engine 81 1,000,000$        -$                   1,000,000$        14.00% $139,957 Per the Fontana City Fire Department
8 Medic Squad 81 250,000$           -$                   250,000$           14.00% $34,989 Per the Fontana City Fire Department
9 Utility Truck 80 75,000$             -$                   75,000$             14.00% $10,497 Per the Fontana City Fire Department

10 Utility Truck 81 (Casa Grande) 75,000$             -$                   75,000$             14.00% $10,497 Per the Fontana City Fire Department
Existing / Offsetting Revenues 702,280$         

Total Fire 28,600,000$   702,280$         27,897,720$    4,002,774$      

1 Roof Replacement $630,000 -$                $630,000.00 14.00% $88,173
2 Remodeling Projects $500,000 -$                $500,000.00 14.00% $69,979
3 Books $750,000 -$                $750,000.00 14.00% $104,968

4 Furniture Replacement $450,000 -$                $450,000.00 14.00% $62,981

5 Computer/Hardware Replacement $230,000 -$                $230,000.00 14.00% $32,190
6 Carpet Replacement $260,000 -$                $260,000 14.00% $36,389
7 Parking Lot Repairs $64,750 -$                $64,750 14.00% $9,062
8 HVAC Replacement $4,500,000 -$                $4,500,000 14.00% $629,807
9 Elevator Replacement $195,000 -$                $195,000 14.00% $27,292

Existing / Offsetting Revenues 125,291$         

Total Library $7,579,750 125,291$         $7,454,459 $1,060,840

1 Two (2) story 40,000 sf structure  @ 627/sq. ft. x 40,000 25,080,000$     -$                   25,080,000$     14.00% $3,510,125 Per the Fontana Police Department
2 Vehicles & Equipment - Patrol Units Black & White (33) 2,459,160$        -$                   2,459,160$        14.00% $344,177 Per the Fontana Police Department
3 Vehicles & Equipment -  Command Staff  (1) 50,020$             -$                   50,020$             14.00% $7,001 Per the Fontana Police Department
4 Vehicles & Equipment - MOU/Special Assignment (11) 457,160$           -$                   457,160$           14.00% $63,983 Per the Fontana Police Department

5 Vehicles & Equipment - Animal Service Truck (2) 175,200$           -$                   175,200$           14.00% $24,520 Per the Fontana Police Department
6 Vehicles & Equipment - Community Service Truck (2) 111,340$            -$                   111,340$            14.00% $15,583 Per the Fontana Police Department
7 Vehicles & Equipment - Code Inspector Truck (3) 140,100$           -$                   140,100$           14.00% $19,608 Per the Fontana Police Department

8 Vehicles & Equipment - Field Evidence Technician Truck (1) 64,000$             -$                   64,000$             14.00% $8,957 Per the Fontana Police Department
9 Vehicles & Equipment - Administration (1) 41,560$             -$                   41,560$             14.00% $5,817 Per the Fontana Police Department

10 Total Vehicle Annual Recurring O & M Costs & Capital Recovery 1,467,531$         -$                   1,467,531$         14.00% $205,391 Per the Fontana Police Department
11 Land - Parking lot with 200 Marked Stalls  [1]  (Construction Costs only ) 1,000,000$        -$                   1,000,000$        14.00% $139,957 Per the Fontana Police Department
12 General Office Equipment (Workstation, Computers, etc.) 594,200$           -$                   594,200$           14.00% $83,163 Per the Fontana Police Department

13 Staff Equipment start-up (gun, camera, safety equipment) 698,400$           -$                   698,400$           14.00% $97,746 Per the Fontana Police Department

14 Property acquisition to expand (existing homes) Land Cost only 3,500,000$        -$                   3,500,000$        
15 Establishment of a 1,200 sq. ft. Sub-station / building lease costs  1,275,759$         -$                   1,275,759$         

Existing / Offsetting Revenues 1,401,386$      -$                   

Total Police Facilities Total 37,114,430$     1,401,386$      35,713,044$    $4,526,028

Grand Total 431,035,971$   17,553,612$     413,482,359$  83,852,615$    
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I. Existing EDU Calculation

Residents per Unit/
Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total

Land Use Type Persons Served  1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Single Family Residential 172,608 4.000 1.00 43,152 43,152
Multi Family Residential   0-2 50,047 3.800 0.95 13,170 12,512
Multi Family Residential   3+ 8,234 4.000 1.00 2,059 2,059
Commercial 12,017 1.095 0.27 10,974,122 3,004
Industrial 17,360 0.320 0.08 54,250,693 4,340

Total 260,266 65,066

II. Projected EDU Calculation

Residents per Unit/
Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total

Land Use Type Persons Served 1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Single Family Residential 3,374 4.000 1.00 844 844
Multi Family Residential   0-2 22,442 3.800 0.95 5,906 5,611
Multi Family Residential   3+ 4,714 4.000 1.00 1,179 1,179
Commercial 1,935 1.095 0.27 1,767,178 484
Industrial 9,889 0.320 0.08 30,902,249 2,472

Total 42,354 10,588

III. Projected Traffic Transportation Facilities Costs
Facility Facility Cost
Active Traffic 59,919,310.00$                      
Offsettting Revenues -$                                        

Total Facilities Cost 59,919,310.00$                      

IV. Allocation of New Development to New and Existing Facilities

Development EDU's
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Existing Development 65,066                                    86.00% 51,533,175$                
New Development 10,588                                    14.00% 8,386,135$                  

75,655                                    100.00% 59,919,310$                

V. Allocation of New Development
Facility Number of Projected EDUs Cost to New Development Cost per EDU
Active Traffic 10,588                                    8,386,135$                         792.01$                       

VI. Development Impact Fee per Unit

Land Use Type EDU's per Unit Fee Per Unit/ Per 1,000 SF
Total Units/ Non-Res 

SF
Costs Financed 

by DIF
Single Family Residential 1.00                                        $792.01 844                              $668,059
Multi Family Residential  (0-2) 0.95                                        $752.41 5,906                           $4,443,562
Multi Family Residential  (3+) 1.00                                        $792.01 1,179                           $933,382
Commercial 0.27                                        $216.81 1,767,178                    $383,146
Industrial 0.08                                        $63.36 30,902,249                  $1,957,987

$8,386,135

City of Fontana  - Active  Transportation
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I. Existing EDU Calculation

Residents per Unit/
Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total

Land Use Type Persons Served  1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Single Family Residential 172,608 4.000 1.00 43,152 43,152
Multi Family Residential   0-2 50,047 3.800 0.95 13,170 12,512
Multi Family Residential   3+ 8,234 4.000 1.00 2,059 2,059
Commercial 12,017 1.095 0.27 10,974,122 3,004
Industrial 17,360 0.320 0.08 54,250,693 4,340

Total 260,266 65,066

II. Projected EDU Calculation

Residents per Unit/
Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total

Land Use Type Persons Served 1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Single Family Residential 3,374 4.000 1.00 844 844
Multi Family Residential   0-2 22,442 3.800 0.95 5,906 5,611
Multi Family Residential   3+ 4,714 4.000 1.00 1,179 1,179
Commercial 1,935 1.095 0.27 1,767,178 484
Industrial 9,889 0.320 0.08 30,902,249 2,472

Total 42,354 10,588

III. Projected Traffic Lanscape Facilities Costs
Facility Facility Cost
Landscape Median 25,812,822.00$                     
Offsettting Revenues 4,696,255.61$                       

Total Facilities Cost 21,116,566.39$                     

IV. Allocation of New Development to New and Existing Facilities

Development EDU's
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Existing Development 65,066                                   86.00% 18,161,152$               
New Development 10,588                                   14.00% 2,955,414$                 

75,655                                   100.00% 21,116,566$               

V. Allocation of New Development
Facility Number of Projected EDUs Cost to New Development Cost per EDU
Landscape Median 10,588                                   2,955,414$                        279.12$                      

VI. Development Impact Fee per Unit

Land Use Type EDU's per Unit Fee Per Unit/ Per 1,000 SF
Total Units/ Non-Res 

SF
Costs Financed by 

DIF
Single Family Residential 1.00                                       $279 844                             $235,435
Multi Family Residential  (0-2) 0.95                                       $265 5,906                          $1,565,985
Multi Family Residential (3+) 1.00                                       $279 1,179                          $328,939
Commercial 0.27                                       $76 1,767,178                   $135,027
Industrial 0.08                                       $22 30,902,249                 $690,027

$2,955,414

City of Fontana  -  Landscape Medians
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I. Existing EDU Calculation

Residents per Unit/
Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total

Land Use Type Persons Served  1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Single Family Residential 172,608 4.000 1.00 43,152 43,152
Multi Family Residential   0-2 50,047 3.800 0.95 13,170 12,512
Multi Family Residential   3+ 8,234 4.000 1.00 2,059 2,059
Commercial 12,017 1.095 0.27 10,974,122 3,004
Industrial 17,360 0.320 0.08 54,250,693 4,340

Total 260,266 65,066

II. Projected EDU Calculation

Residents per Unit/
Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total

Land Use Type Persons Served 1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Single Family Residential 3,374 4.000 1.00 844 844
Multi Family Residential   0-2 22,442 3.800 0.95 5,906 5,611
Multi Family Residential   3+ 4,714 4.000 1.00 1,179 1,179
Commercial 1,935 1.095 0.27 1,767,178 484
Industrial 9,889 0.320 0.08 30,902,249 2,472

Total 42,354 10,588

III. Projected Traffic Local Arterials Facilities Costs
Facility Facility Cost
Local Arterials 33,509,659$                          
Offsettting Revenues -$                                       

Total Facilities Cost 33,509,659$                          

IV. Allocation of New Development to New and Existing Facilities

Development EDU's
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Existing Development 65,066                                   86.00% 28,819,743$               
New Development 10,588                                   14.00% 4,689,916$                 

75,655                                   100.00% 33,509,659$               

V. Allocation of New Development
Facility Number of Projected EDUs Cost to New Development Cost per EDU
Local Arterials 10,588                                   4,689,916$                        442.93$                      

VI. Development Impact Fee per Unit

Land Use Type EDU's per Unit Fee Per Unit/ Per 1,000 SF
Total Units/ Non-Res 

SF
Costs Financed 

by DIF
Single Family Residential 1.00                                       $442.93 844                             $373,610
Multi Family Residential  (0-2) 0.95                                       $420.78 5,906                          $2,485,046
Multi Family Residential  (3+) 1.00                                       $442.93 1,179                          $521,990
Commercial 0.27                                       $121.25 1,767,178                   $214,273
Industrial 0.08                                       $35.43 30,902,249                 $1,094,997

$4,689,916

City of Fontana -  Local Arterials
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I. Existing EDU Calculation

Residents per Unit/
Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total

Land Use Type Persons Served  1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Single Family Residential 172,608 4.000 1.00 43,152 43,152
Multi Family Residential   0-2 50,047 3.800 0.95 13,170 12,512
Multi Family Residential   3+ 8,234 4.000 1.00 2,059 2,059
Commercial 12,017 1.095 0.27 10,974,122 3,004
Industrial 17,360 0.320 0.08 54,250,693 4,340

Total 260,266 65,066

II. Projected EDU Calculation

Residents per Unit/
Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total

Land Use Type Persons Served  1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Single Family Residential 3,374 4.000 1.00 844 844
Multi Family Residential   0-2 22,442 3.800 0.95 5,906 5,611
Multi Family Residential   3+ 4,714 4.000 1.00 1,179 1,179
Commercial 1,935 1.095 0.27 1,767,178 484
Industrial 9,889 0.320 0.08 30,902,249 2,472

Total 42,354 10,588

III. Projected Traffic Signals Facilities Costs
Facility Facility Cost
Traffic Signals 10,400,000$                          
Offsettting Revenues -$                                       

Total Facilities Cost 10,400,000$                          

IV. Allocation of New Development to New and Existing Facilities

Development EDU's
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Existing Development 65,066                                   86.00% 8,944,446$                  
New Development 10,588                                   14.00% 1,455,554$                  

75,655                                   100.00% 10,400,000$                

V. Allocation of New Development
Facility Number of Projected EDUs Cost to New Development Cost per EDU
Traffic Signals 10,588                                   1,455,554$                  137.47$                       

VI. Development Impact Fee per Unit

Land Use Type EDU's per Unit
Fee Per Unit/ Per 

1,000 SF
Total Units/ Non-Res 

SF
Costs Financed 

by DIF
Single Family Residential 1.00                                       $137.47 844                              $115,953
Multi Family Residential  (0-2) 0.95                                       $130.59 5,906                           $771,255
Multi Family Residential  (3+) 1.00                                       $137.47 1,179                           $162,004
Commercial 0.27                                       $37.63 1,767,178                    $66,501
Industrial 0.08                                       $11.00 30,902,249                  $339,841

$1,455,554

City of Fontana  -  Traffic Signals
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I. Existing EDU Calculation

Residents per Unit/
Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total

Land Use Type Persons Served  1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Single Family Residential 172,608 4.000 1.00 43,152 43,152
Multi Family Residential   0-2 50,047 3.800 0.95 13,170 12,512
Multi Family Residential   3+ 8,234 4.000 1.00 2,059 2,059
Commercial 12,017 1.095 0.27 10,974,122 3,004
Industrial 17,360 0.320 0.08 54,250,693 4,340

Total 260,266 65,066

II. Projected EDU Calculation

Residents per Unit/
Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total

Land Use Type Persons Served  1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Single Family Residential 3,374 4.000 1.00 844 844
Multi Family Residential   0-2 22,442 3.800 0.95 5,906 5,611
Multi Family Residential   3+ 4,714 4.000 1.00 1,179 1,179
Commercial 1,935 1.095 0.27 1,767,178 484
Industrial 9,889 0.320 0.08 30,902,249 2,472

Total 42,354 10,588

III. Projected Fire Facilities Costs
Facility Facility Cost
Fire Facilities 28,600,000.00$                     
Offsettting Revenues 702,280$                               

Total Facilities Cost 27,897,720$                          

IV. Allocation of New Development to New and Existing Facilities

Development EDU's
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Existing Development 65,066                                   86.00% 23,993,235$                
New Development 10,588                                   14.00% 3,904,485$                  

75,655                                   100.00% 27,897,720$                

`
V. Allocation of New Development
Facility Number of Projected EDUs Cost to New Development Cost per EDU
Fire Facilities 10,588                                   3,904,485$                         368.75$                       

VI. Development Impact Fee per Unit

Land Use Type EDU's per Unit Fee Per Unit/ Per 1,000 SF
Total Units/ Non-Res 

SF
Costs Financed 

by DIF
Single Family Residential 1.00                                       $368.75 844                              $311,040
Multi Family Residential  0-2 0.95                                       $350.31 5,906                           $2,068,870
Multi Family Residential  3+ 1.00                                       $368.75 1,179                           $434,571
Commercial 0.27                                       $100.95 1,767,178                    $178,388
Industrial 0.08                                       $29.50 30,902,249                  $911,615

$3,904,485

City of Fontana  -  Fire Facilities
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I. Existing EDU Calculation

Residents per Unit/
Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total

Land Use Type Persons Served  1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Single Family Residential 172,608 4.000 1.00 43,152 43,152
Multi Family Residential   0-2 50,047 3.800 0.95 13,170 12,512
Multi Family Residential   3+ 8,234 4.000 1.00 2,059 2,059
Commercial 0 1.095 0.00 0 0
Industrial 0 0.320 0.08 0 0

Total 230,889 57,722

II. Projected EDU Calculation

Residents per Unit/
Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total

Land Use Type Persons Served  1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Single Family Residential 3,374 4.000 1.00 844 844
Multi Family Residential   0-2 22,442 3.800 0.95 5,906 5,611
Multi Family Residential   3+ 4,714 4.000 1.00 1,179 1,179
Commercial 0 0.000 0.00 0 0
Industrial 0 0.000 0.00 0 0

Total 30,530 7,633

III. Projected Parks Facilities Costs
Facility Facility Cost

New Parks in underserved areas (2) 20 Acres Each 34,000,000.00$                  
New South Fontana Community Center 25,000,000.00$                  
Park Improvements 30,000,000.00$                  
Recreational Trails 19,000,000.00$                  
New Park in North Fontana (20 acres) 20,000,000.00$                  
210 Sports Park 30,000,000.00$                  
Downtown Lineal Park on PE Trail 3,000,000.00$                    
New Community Center in Core of City 25,000,000.00$                  
Offsettting Revenues 2,204,021.57$                    

Total Facilities Cost 183,795,978.43$                

IV. Allocation of New Development to New and Existing Facilities

1) New Parks in underserved areas (2) 20 Acres Each

Development  (includes off setting revenues) EDU's
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Existing Development 57,722                               88.32% 28,082,663$               
New Development 7,633                                 11.68% 3,713,315$                 

65,355                               100.00% 31,795,978$               

2) New South Fontana Community Center

Development EDU's
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Existing Development 57,722                               88.32% 22,080,358$               
New Development 7,633                                 11.68% 2,919,642$                 

65,355                               100.00% 25,000,000$               

3) Park Improvements

Development EDU's
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Existing Development 57,722                               88.32% 26,496,429$               
New Development 7,633                                 11.68% 3,503,571$                 

65,355                               100.00% 30,000,000$               

4) Recreational Trails

Development EDU's
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Existing Development 57,722                               88.32% 16,781,072$               
New Development 7,633                                 11.68% 2,218,928$                 

65,355                               100.00% 19,000,000$               

5) New Park in North Fontana (20 acres)

Development EDU's
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Existing Development 57,722                               30.00% 6,000,000$                 
New Development 7,633                                 70.00% 14,000,000$               

65,355                               100.00% 20,000,000$               

City of Fontana - Parks Development
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6) 210 Sports Park

Development EDU's
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Existing Development 57,722                               30.00% 9,000,000$                 
New Development 7,633                                 70.00% 21,000,000$               

65,355                               100.00% 30,000,000$               

7) Downtown Lineal Park on PE Trail

Development EDU's
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Existing Development 57,722                               88.32% 2,649,643$                 
New Development 7,633                                 11.68% 350,357$                    

65,355                               100.00% 3,000,000$                 

8) New Community Center in Core of City

Development EDU's
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Existing Development 57,722                               88.32% 22,080,358$               
New Development 7,633                                 11.68% 2,919,642$                 

65,355                               100.00% 25,000,000$               

Aggregate Allocation of new Development to new and existing facilities 
Existing Development 72.46% 133,170,522$                     
New Development 27.54% 50,625,457$                       

183,795,978$                     

V. Allocation of New Development
Facility Number of Projected EDUs Cost to New Development Cost per EDU
Parks. Facilities 7,633                                 50,625,457$                       6,632.88$                   

VI. Development Impact Fee per Unit

Land Use Type EDU's per Unit Fee Per Unit/ Per 1,000 SF
Total Units/ Non-Res 

SF
Costs Financed 

by DIF
Single Family Residential 1.00                                   $6,632.88 844                             $5,594,834
Multi Family Residential 0.95                                   $6,301.24 5,906                          $37,213,773
Multi Family Residential 1.00                                   $6,632.88 1,179                          $7,816,849

$50,625,457
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I. Existing EDU Calculation

Residents per Unit/
Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total

Land Use Type Persons Served  1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Single Family Residential 172,608 4.000 1.00 43,152 43,152
Multi Family Residential   0-2 50,047 3.800 0.95 13,170 12,512
Multi Family Residential   3+ 8,234 4.000 1.00 2,059 2,059
Commercial 12,017 1.095 0.27 10,974,122 3,004
Industrial 17,360 0.320 0.08 54,250,693 4,340

Total 260,266 65,066

II. Projected EDU Calculation

Residents per Unit/
Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total

Land Use Type Persons Served  1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs
Single Family Residential 3,374 4.000 1.00 844 844
Multi Family Residential   0-2 22,442 3.800 0.95 5,906 5,611
Multi Family Residential   3+ 4,714 4.000 1.00 1,179 1,179
Commercial 1,935 1.095 0.27 1,767,178 484
Industrial 9,889 0.320 0.08 30,902,249 2,472

Total 42,354 10,588

III. Projected Library Facilities Costs
Facility Facility Cost
Library Facilities $7,579,750
Existing / Offsetting Revenues $125,291

Total Facilities Cost 7,454,459$                             

IV. Allocation of New Development to New and Existing Facilities

Development EDU's
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated
Existing Development 65,066                                    86.00% 6,411,154$                  
New Development 10,588                                    14.00% 1,043,305$                  

75,655                                    100.00% 7,454,459$                  

V. Allocation of New Development
Facility Number of Projected EDUs Cost to New Development Cost per EDU
Library Facilities 10,588                                    1,043,305$                         98.53$                         

VI. Development Impact Fee per Unit

Land Use Type EDU's per Unit Fee Per Unit/ Per 1,000 SF
Total Units/ Non-Res 

SF
Costs Financed 

by DIF
Single Family Residential 1.00                                        $98.53 844                              $83,112
Multi Family Residential  0-2 0.95                                        $93.61 5,906                           $552,816
Multi Family Residential  3+ 1.00                                        $98.53 1,179                           $116,120
Commercial 0.27                                        $26.97 1,767,178                    $47,667
Industrial 0.08                                        $7.88 30,902,249                  $243,590

$1,043,305

City of Fontana - Library Facilities
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I. Existing EDU Calculation

Residents per Unit/

Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total

Land Use Type Persons Served 1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs

Single Family Residential 172,608 4.000 1.00 43,152 43,152

Multi Family Residential   0-2 50,047 3.800 0.95 13,170 12,512

Multi Family Residential   3+ 8,234 4.000 1.00 2,059 2,059

Commercial 12,017 1.095 0.27 10,974,122 3,004

Industrial 17,360 0.320 0.08 54,250,693 4,340

Total 260,266 65,066

II. Projected EDU Calculation

Residents per Unit/

Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total

Land Use Type Persons Served  1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs

Single Family Residential 3,374 4.000 1.00 844 844

Multi Family Residential   0-2 22,442 3.800 0.95 5,906 5,611

Multi Family Residential   3+ 4,714 4.000 1.00 1,179 1,179

Commercial 1,935 1.095 0.27 1,767,178 484

Industrial 9,889 0.320 0.08 30,902,249 2,472

Total 42,354 10,588

III. Projected Police Facilities Costs

Facility Facility Cost

Police Facilities 37,114,430$                          

Offsettting Revenues 1,401,386$                            

Total Facilities Cost 35,713,044$                          

IV. Allocation of New Development to New and Existing Facilities

Development EDU's
Percentage of Cost 

Allocated

Percentage of Cost 

Allocated

Existing Development 65,066                                   86.00% 30,714,749$               

New Development 10,588                                   14.00% 4,998,295$                 

75,655                                   100.00% 35,713,044$               

V. Allocation of New Development

Facility Number of Projected EDUs Cost to New Development Cost per EDU

Police Facilities 10,588                                   4,998,295$                        472.05$                      

VI. Development Impact Fee per Unit

Land Use Type EDU's per Unit Fee Per Unit/ Per 1,000 SF
Total Units/ Non-Res 

SF

Costs Financed 

by DIF

Single Family Residential 1.00                                       $472.05 844                             $398,176

Multi Family Residential  0-2 0.95                                       $448.45 5,906                          $2,648,447

Multi Family Residential  3+ 1.00                                       $472.05 1,179                          $556,313

Commercial 0.27                                       $0.129 1,767,178                   $228,362

Industrial 0.08                                       $0.038 30,902,249                 $1,166,997

$4,998,295

City of Fontana - Police Facilities
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I. Existing EDU Calculation
Residents per Unit/

Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total
Land Use Type Persons Served 1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs

Single Family Residential 172,608 4.000 1.00 43,152 43,152
Multi Family Residential   0-2 50,047 3.800 0.95 13,170 12,512
Multi Family Residential   3+ 8,234 4.000 1.00 2,059 2,059
Commercial 12,017 1.095 0.27 10,974,122 3,004
Industrial 17,360 0.320 0.08 54,250,693 4,340

Total 260,266 65,066

II. Projected EDU Calculation
Residents per Unit/

Number of Persons Served per EDUs per Unit/ Number of Units/ Total
Land Use Type Persons Served 1,000 Non-Res. SF per 1,000 Non-Res. SF Non-Res. SF Number of EDUs

Single Family Residential 3,374 4.000 1.00 844 844
Multi Family Residential   0-2 22,442 3.800 0.95 5,906 5,611
Multi Family Residential   3+ 4,714 4.000 1.00 1,179 1,179
Commercial 1,935 1.095 0.27 1,767,178 484
Industrial 9,889 0.320 0.08 30,902,249 2,472

Total 42,354 10,588

III. Projected Public Admin Facilities Costs
Facility Facility Cost
Public Facilities 42,100,000$

Existing / Offsettting Revenues 8,424,378$
Total Facilities Cost 33,675,623$

IV. Allocation of New Development to New and Existing Facilities

Development EDU's Percentage of Cost
Allocated

Percentage of Cost
Allocated

Existing Development 65,066 86.00% 28,962,479$

New Development 10,588 14.00% 4,713,143$

75,655 100.00% 33,675,623$

V. Allocation of New Development
Facility Number of Projected EDUs Cost to New Development Cost per EDU
Public Facilities 10,588 4,713,143$ 445.12$

VI. Development Impact Fee per Unit

Land Use Type EDU's per Unit Fee Per Unit/ Per SF Total Units/ Non-Res
SF

Costs Financed
by DIF

Single Family Residential 1.00 $445.12 844 $375,460

Multi Family Residential  0-2 0.95 $422.87 5,906 $2,497,354

Multi Family Residential  3+ 1.00 $445.12 1,179 $524,576

Commercial 0.27 $0.122 1,767,178 $215,334

Industrial 0.08 $0.036 30,902,249 $1,100,420

$4,713,143

City of Fontana  -  Public Facilities
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$7,803.32   [1]

$6,960.99   [2]

$7,298.06   [3]

[1] Multi-family fee total calculated with a Townhome / Condo 

[2] Multi-family fee total calculated with an Apartment 

[3] Multi-family fee total calculated with a Mobile Home 

$9,093.28 $2.088 $1.019 $0.698
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